Agriculture 12,820,219   8,213,904
Fishing 3,622,504   3,721,629
Inclusive Development 6,521,665   8,244,501
Industry Others 31,291,484   35,848,735
Industry Tourism 101,400,477   104,478,408

155,656,349   160,507,177

Credit facilities funded under CBS CLFs
Cyclone Evan 31,630,091   37,378,314
SIDS & Commonwealth Youth Games 25,314,490   27,371,174
Normal Lending 15,311,420   15,142,227
Tsunami 2,483,779   2,858,577

74,739,780   82,750,292

Foreign Exchange Risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk to earnings and value caused by a change in foreign exchange rates.

Foreign exchange risk is mainly on sale of foreign currency relating to borrowings with the European

International Bank (EIB).  The level of exposure is monitored at maturities and market conditions.

Sensitivity analysis

The movement of Euro and USD by 5%, 10% or 15% against WST at 30 June 2017 would have affected the

foreign exchange gain/ loss by the amounts as shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables,

in particular interest rates remain constant.

  Carrying amounts

  2017 2016

Euro 9,949,039 11,103,993

USD 6,813,801 7,364,985

5% 10% 15%

Euro strengthening (497,451)   (994,904)   (1,022,070)

Euro weakening 497,451   994,904   1,020,070

USD strengthening (340,690)   (681,380)   (1,492,356)

USD weakening 340,690   681,380   1,492,356

Effect on the Income

26. Capital commitments and contingent liabilities

The board has approved a capital budget of $250,000 for the year 30 June 2017(2016: $280,000).

As of 30 June 2017, the Bank had no contingent liability or asset (2016: NIL)

DEVELOPMENT BANK OF SAMOA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2017

DBS Annual Report 2017   Page 43

27. Stimulus Packages

Cabinet has approved the Stimulus Packages for major clients in Tourism and other developments.  The

stimulus packages were developed to provide relief to borrowing obligations and to address concerns

raised by the government regarding unfavourable global economic condition, downturn in tourism

activities and the continuous effects of natural disasters.  The stimulus packages provide affordable terms